05-30-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 103246664\_ To the Director of the U.S. Patent and mademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) Name: MAX BOGL BAUUNTERNEHMUNG GmbH & CO. KG DIETER REICHEL Internal Address: RALF WAIDHAUSER Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Street Address: POSTFACH 1120 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) APRIL 25, 2006 X Assignment Merger City: NEUMARKT Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Country: GERMANY Zip: D-92301 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/579574 05/24/1006 MKAYPAGH 00000036 10579574 04 FC: 021 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Dority & Manning, P.A. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: X Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: P O Box 1449 Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: <u>Greenville</u>

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

\_Zip: 29602-1449

STEPHEN E. BONDURA
Name of Person Signing

State: SC

9. Signature:

Phone Number: 864-271-1592

Email Address: docketing@dority-manning.com

Fax Number: 864-233-7342

a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers\_5658

b. Deposit Account Number 04-1403

Authorized User Name Dority & Manning

Expiration Date 2/08

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

PATENT REEL: 017909 FRAME: 0977

MAY 17, 2006

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, <u>DIETER REICHEL</u>, a citizen of Germany residing at Badstrasse 13, D-92318 Neumarkt, Germany and <u>RALF WAIDHAUSER</u>, a citizen of Germany residing at Glasergasse 21, 92318 Neumarkt, Germany (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNORS), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled <u>METHOD FOR THE PRECISE POSITIONING OF A CARRIER FOR A TRACK, AND CORRESPONDING TRACK</u>, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is being concurrently filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

AND WHEREAS, MAX BÖGL BAUUNTERNEHMUNG GmbH & CO. KG, having its principal office and place of business at POSTFACH 1120, D-92301 NEUMARKT, GERMANY (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And we hereby agree, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

And we hereby agree to transfer a like interest, upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any

1

PATENT REEL: 017909 FRAME: 0978 improvements, and applications for patent based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

Agreeing furthermore, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of applications and the perfecting of such right, title, and interest thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

This assignment executed on the date indicated below.

DIETER REICHEL

2006-04-25

DATE

RALF WAIDHAUSER

2006-04-25

DATE

**RECORDED: 05/17/2006**